INSTALLATION **INSTRUCTIONS**

Swiss Maa

FARMHOUSE KITCHEN SINK

MODEL: DELICE SM-KS243

AUTION: PRODUCT IS FRAGILE. TO AVOID BREAKAGE AND POSSIBLE INJURY HANDLE WITH CARE!

INSTALLATION OPTIONS

We recommend undermount sink installation.

Flush-mount and built-up installation are not recommended.

Ensure there is adequate room for the faucet and backsplash installations.

TEMPLATE AND CUT-OUT –

No template is provided since each sink will vary in size. After centering sink, trace the outline of the sink on the counter-top with a pencil to use as a guide for the cut-out. Remember to allow clearance for any faucets and /or backsplashes. Adjust your cut-out accordingly to the overhang that you desired. It is recommended to cut-out a cardboard first to check the desired fit. Cut the counter-top accordingly.

PREPARE THE CABINET

Farmhouse sinks may require custom cabinetry. We recommend consulting an experienced cabinet maker for assistance. Providing the cabinet maker with the actual sink that is to be installed will ensure a custom fit.

Allow clearance for the water supply lines, drains or a garbage disposal, if applicable. Build a support frame or install support bars from the front to the back along the inner sides of the cabinet. The frame must support the weight of the sink and all attachments. The support frame should be positioned so that when installed, the sink is in line and level with the top of the cabinet.

NOTE: It may be necessary to custom scribe the cabinet sides or, if needed, add wood filler strips to accommodate the slight taper of the apron front.

FINAL PLACEMENT –

Test fit the sink in the opening that was created in the previous steps. The entire weight of the sink should be supported by the support frame. Verify that the sink is in line and level with the top of the cabinet. Use shims, if needed, to level the sink.

Set the sink and a sealant to fill in any gaps below the sink front, and between the sink and counter-top. Hold the sink in place to secure. Place the counter-top onto the sink and remove any excess sealant from all surfaces.











1-434-MADISON



www.swissmadison.com

19 Stults Road, Dayton, NJ 08810



ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Swiss Madison[®] products are made with quality materials and excellent craftsmanship to provide the customers a long lasting product. In the case of any defects in materials or craftsmanship under regular use were inspected in the first year of purchase, Swiss Madison[®] will provide replacement parts at no charge, or at its option, replace any product or part of the product that is deemed defective, under normal installation, use, service and maintenance. This warranty applies only to the original purchaser. Proof of purchase will be required in the case of a claim.

Swiss Madison[®] recommends the installations to be made by a licensed, professional plumber. Swiss Madison[®] will not be held responsible for any damage or product failure due to improper installation, misuse, or failure to use a licensed professional. Swiss Madison[®] is not responsible for any removal or installation cost.

This One Year Limited Warranty will be voided if:

- •The installation recommendations were not followed.
- •The product has been moved from it's initial place of installation.
- •The product has been modified.
- •The product has been subjected to improper maintenance, abuse, misuse, excessive use of chemicals, accident or other damages.

Swiss Madison[®] makes no implication that products comply with any or all local building or plumbing codes. It is the consumer's responsibility to determine local code compliance. This warranty extends to the original purchaser and first consumer.

Swiss Madison[®] is not liable for any incidental, consequential or special damages associated with the return, replacement, installation or use of your product. This includes freight costs, labor, travel time, lost profit, home damages and other contingent liabilities and costs (including, without limitation, costs associated with experts, investigations, analyses, attorneys and other professionals and services).

The Swiss Madison[®] warranty is a comprehensive and explicit limit of liability, and all items outside of it are not addressable by or the responsibility of Swiss Madison[®]. Certain states have variances regarding implied warranties and in those situations we remain fully compliant.

In the case of any questions or a claim contact us directly at 1-434-MADISON (623-4766).

WARNING: Content may contain sharp and other possibly harmful pieces and may cause hazard to children and adults, Swiss Madison[®] is not responsible in any way for personal damage.